ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 187 By: Morgan and Crutchfield of
the Senate

and

Benge, Newport, Ingmire,
Nance and Wright of the
House

An Act relating to the District Attorneys Council;
making an appropriation to the Office of the Attorney
General for the benefit of the District Attorneys
Council; stating purpose; amending Section 1, Chapter
495, 0.S.L. 2004, which relates to budget categories;
changing category amounts; and declaring an
emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the
Attorney General from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the
Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury, the sum of Two Million Two
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($2,250,000.00) or so much thereof as
may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the District
Attorneys Council by law.

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY Section 1, Chapter 495, 0.S.L.
2004, is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2005, the
District Attorneys Council shall budget all funds in the following
categories and amounts:

Category Appropriation Total
Prosecutorial Services $24-048 018008 53030856800
$27,392,918.00 $32,752,568.00
General Administration +47+7-813-60 15865660060
1,283,813.00 1,402,000.00
Child Support Services 0.00 10,390,063.00

Bogus Check Enforcement and
Restitution 0.00 14,370,494.00



Federal Grant Programs 0.00 8,222,543.00

Federal Pass-Through Grants 0.00 18,000,000.00

Drug Asset Forfeiture 0.00 2816081066

Crime Victim Services 65023547066
0.00 6,323,547.00
TOTAL $26426,731-00 $81. 927, 286.00

$28,676,731.00 $94,577,296.00

SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the Senate the 8th day of March, 2005.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of March, 2005.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives
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